
TELEPHONE: (502) 227-7270 

October 5,2006 

Beth O'Donnell 
Executive Director 
Public Service Commission 
2 1 1 Sower Blvd. 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

JOHN N. HUGHES 
ATTORNEYATLA W 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CORPORATION 
124 WEST T O D D  STREET 

FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40601 

TELEFAX (502) 875-7059 

Re: Case No. 2005-00325 

Dear Beth: 

In response to recent questions about certain rates proposed for Clinton and 
Middlesboro in this application, Water Service Corporation of Kentucky (WSCK) will 
attempt to clarify the issues. In its application, WSCK proposed to include in its tariffs 
certain flat rates. All of the affected rates are for fire protection or sprinkler systems. 
Some of those rates appear to not be specifically set out in the current tariff. Because 
WSCK became aware of this discrepancy in the preparation of the rate application, it 
included the omitted rates in the proposed tariff. 

Based on information that WSCK could obtain from the local office management, 
the rates in question have been charged for many years. No explanation for the lack of 
inclusion in the tariff could be determined. However, a review of the last rate case filing 
for Clinton and Middlesboro provides some information that seems relevant. The 
attached documents from Case No. 89-340, "The Application of Aqua Corporation for an 
Adjustment of Rates for Middlesboro and Clinton, Kentucky" include several references 
to public and private fire protection service and sprinkler service. In fact the monthly rate 
for public hydrants is $3.33 per month, the same rate that is currently being charged for 
that service and the same rate that is included in the WSCK application as the "current 
rate" for that service. 

In the documents from Case 89-340, there is also information about a $15.00 per 
month private fire protection fee, the same fee being charged by Clinton and Middlesboro 
for commercial and industrial sprinkler services. It appears that while Aqua was charging 
for the services listed in WSCK's application, it did not specifically identify each specific 



customer classification being charged that fee, rather, the information from Case 89-340 
seems to lump a number of unspecified customers into groups: "Public fire protection"; 
Private fire protection"; and "Miscellaneous". The revenue from these customers was 
recognized in the calculation of the revenue requirement allowed in that case. Obviously, 
the issue of hydrants and public and private fire protection was included in the review of 
that case. 

Because WSCK cannot trace the origination of the customer classifications listed 
in the tariff, it can only assume that Aqua Corporation billed customers falling generally 
into the fire protection classification under the categories listed in WSCK's application. 
WSCK cannot determine how those rates were calculated. It only has the customer 
information from current billing records. 

After reviewing the available information, it appears that the issue of flat rate fire 
protection and hydrant fees has been disclosed in prior cases. Those fees have been 
included in rate filings and in some instances in tariffs and certainly have been charged 
for many years. The flat rate nature of the fees may be related to a provision in the 
AQUAIKWS tariff (the tariff in effect prior to the filing of this rate case). On page 7, 
under "Rules and Regulations", there is a statement that "except for fire and special 
temporary services" all service will be on a metered basis. If the fire protection is the 
exception to that rule, then obviously, the rate would have to be a flat rate, just as it is and 
has been for many years. While there appears to be no clear answer to why the fees in 
question were not adequately tariffed, it seems apparent that they were known to be 
included in the rate filings of the predecessor to WSCK. 

Because WSCK only became aware of the lack of specific reference to these fees 
in the tariffs when it began preparing its rate application, it should not bear the brunt of 
some past failure of a predecessor owner for the lack of clarity of the tariff classifications. 
Any refund or penalty assessed against WSCK would be unrelated to rates collected by it 
and require the payment of a r e h d  or penalty from funds it did not collect and does not 
have. WSCK should not be the surrogate for the party actually responsible for any 
alleged violation of the statutes and regulations. 

The effect of disallowing the recovery of these rates will be to provide a number 
of customers with free service, a practice prohibited by KRS 278.170. These customers 
have benefited from the availability of the service and been aware for many years of the 
fees associated with the service. The customers affected by these fees were given notice 
of the proposed rate increases and none objected. Any lost revenue resulting from the 
disallowance of these fees will be subsidized by other customers in the calculation of the 
agreed upon revenue requirement. 

WSCK did what it believed to be the correct action. It included in the tariffs 
proposed in this application the actual rates being charged. It placed the commission and 
the customers on notice of the rates. It believed it had adequately proposed to correct the 
prior error. If those rates are rejected, WSCK will lose revenue simply because of the 
error of the prior owner of the company. Additionally, the affected customers will have a 



fee eliminated from their bill until WSCK files another rate application, which again will 
propose those same rates. 

While KRS 278.160 says no utility may charge a rate that is not included in its 
schedules, WSCK believes that because it has included the fees in question in its 
proposed tariffs, that it will not be charging an improper fee on a going forward basis. 
There is also a question of whether the fees have actually been included in past tariffs. 
This issue of the non-tariffed fees did not come to full light until after the execution of 
the Settlement Agreement in this case. WSCK was not aware that the fees in question 
now were subject to disallowance because of the lack of prior inclusion in the tariff. It 
serves no purpose to disallow the fees. The affected customers are no more entitled to 
free service due to a distant mistake on the part of a previous owner than WSCK is 
subject to the loss of revenue for that same mistake. WSCK has indicated that the 
settlement rates do not have to include any increase in the flat fees at issue. The affected 
customers will simply continue to pay the fee that they have for many years. By 
maintaining the status quo with these customers, WSCK can receive the revenue all 
parties agreed it needs to operate, as reflected in the Settlement Agreement. If the 
revenue from the disputed fees is eliminated from WSCKYs revenue, it will probably be 
forced to seek another rate increase in a much shorter time than otherwise expected. 

Unlike other situations where a utility willfully collects an untariffed rate, or has 
control over the inclusion or exclusion of a rate, WSCK neither willfully nor knowingly 
collected an untariffed fee and had no control over the actions of the prior owner. It 
simply billed the same fees that had been billed for years by the prior owner. Only after 
investigating the rates as part of the preparation of the rate application, did WSCK learn 
of the issue. It took action to correct it. In fact, there is evidence in the prior filings of 
the predecessor company that these rates were contemplated and reflected to a certain 
extent in prior tariffs. 

In two similar situations, the commission did not require refunds of the 
questioned rates. Case No. 2004-00138, Notice and Proposed Tariff of Transworld 
Network, Corp, Order of October 19,2005, the commission found that Transworld 
conducted business in Kentucky without authorization. In the order the commission 
notes that Transworld only discovered that it was operating without authorization when it 
filed its tariffs and application to operate in Kentucky. In determining that no refund of 
any prior unauthorized rate was appropriate, the commission stated: " Transworld 
admitted its prior non-compliance, expended resources by attending an informal 
conference, acknowledged the significance of its oversight by offering a settlement, and 
has continued to be responsive and forthright with Staff.'' (Order of October 19, 2005, 
page 3). The same can be said of WSCK. 

In Case No. 97.043, "Phoenix Network, Inc. Settlement offer for the Acquisition 
of Teletrend Communications, Inc in violation of KRS 278.020(4) and (5)", order of 
April 29, 1997, the commission did not require a refund of a prior owner's rates that had 
not been tariffed. Teletrend failed to file tariffs. Subsequently, Phoenix acquired 
Teletrend. After an investigation, the commission allowed Phoenix to operate without 



refund of prior rates. Phoenix asserted in its response to the commission that it believed 
all regulatory requirements had been previously met and that its customers had received 
the same rates and services under the same terms and conditions as they did prior to the 
acquisition. The same can be said of WSCK. 

Because some of the rates are actually referenced in prior tariffs and the revenue 
from the fess is included in the revenue requirement, the issue of the validity of the rates 
is at best confused. WSCK proposes to recognize the flat rates as set forth in the 
proposed tariff as current, valid rates, but without any increase as part of this rate 
proceeding. WSCK remains willing to work with the staff and Attorney General to 
resolve any remaining questions about the tariff issue, but believes that there is no basis 
to reject the proposed tariffs simply because of some lack of regulatory compliance on 
the part of the prior owners of the company. 

Attorney for Water 
Service Corporation 
of Kentucky 

cc: David Spenard 



- 
- 1 .  

(w 1\1:(1 Rate Be)Hll*n Co~lmal t i e r  Served ( t i rk I e r  . .. " . . ...-.. .. . ...- . - .--- 

I *  
~ ' o m m r n l l ~ .  Term - 

r. 8. C. W I . , ,  2 

8elm N a  ,. 

- - - . - J h ~ - ~ a k t ~ k z z ~ c . d h ~ a ? r ~  n- w L.U y -ti.. IRC . Canccllbu ?. 8. C. N a . 1 . -  .-- 
aug= N a  ,.. 

Avai lable  b y  c o n t r a c t  w i t h i n  t h e  c i t i e s  and  c o c n t i e s  
communit ies  s e r v e d  upon w r i t t e n  n o t i f i c a t i o n  r e s u l t  i r ~ g  f r o  
a p p r o p r i a t e  r e s o l u t i o n  by t h e  g o v e r n i n g  body. I n s t a l  l a t i o ~ \  
t o  be  made o n l y  on Kentucky Water S e r v i c e  Company, I n c . ' s  
d i s t r i b u t i o n  s y s t e m  a n d  o n l y  on mains o f  s u f f i c i e n t  s i z e  
a n d / o r  c a p a c i t y .  

In  u n i n c o r p o r a t e d  a r e a s  and  s p a r s e l y  p o p u l a t e d  a r e a s ,  
t h e  minimum d i s t a n c e  be tween  h y d r a n t s  s h a l l  be  1 , 0 0 0  f e e t . .  

No main e x t e n s i o n s  s h a l l  b e  r e q u i r e d  f o r  f i r e  h y d r a n t  
installation o n l y ,  e x c e p t  by t h e  Company's Main E x t e n s i o n  
Agreement a s  approved p e r  t h e s e  r u l e s  and r e g u l a t i o n s .  r I 

RATES 

Somerse t  F i r s t  60 h y d r a n t s  @ $50.00 e a c h  pe  
Pulaski  County E x c e s s  60 h y d r a n t s  @ 45.00 e a c h  pe 

Middlesboro  
B e l l  County 

A11 H y d r a n t s  

C l i n t o n  A l l  H y d r a n t s  

@ 40 .00  e a c h  pe  y e a r  

@ 40.00 e a c h  pe f y e a r  
Hickman County  

L I.. .-.. . - -  ... ' - 

. " ! % . .  . "  
, . .  

L .  

i A p r i l  26, 1978 - 
j D A T ~  OF IEUM.. A~.S.!~;-.&.~A?..?! DATE EI~PECI~V& 1 2 ~ . ~ . ~ . t t \ b ~ ~ , r ; ' . ~  1 1 9 7 

m0.u w lu 

Vice  President-Cen. Mgr. : WVED R11 -.--......-..-. " ...... ,.,,..,-- -,,,,- .,,*,,,,,,,,,....*, "-.- 201 N. M 
N b . 4  ef dkw O I ~  Xm~ornersc t 

o f  3 



Forn~  for Fillng Rate Schedules All Cwnnunities Sextved For .................................................................. -..- .... --- 
Community, Town or City L, 

P. S. C. ............ 2 No " ..... ...-. 
............. II* \ 2 ................. ...... Re v&cd I SHEET No. -- 

* ! ...................... IgENTUCgP WATER SERVICE CCJldPANY INCORPORATED Cancelling P. S. C. A No.. ..-. ....-............... . ......................................................... .? .......----.---- 
Name or Issuing Corporotlon ............................. I ................... 1 SHEET No. 

.I 

PRIVATE FIRE PROTEGTIm SERVICE: 

, ! -- 

Available for private fire hydrants and sprinkler 
.ystw in all commmities served by the cmpmy h e r e  
adequate distribution mins are already installed and in 
8 d ~ 8 .  

- 

Each hydra& or aprhkler system connected to either 
company main or uustomer omed main w i l l  be consfdered as 
a separate unit and w5.U be b i l l e d  as such. Cltstomers wrth 
sprhk le r  6ystema and/or hychnts s m d  either i ron  thair 
oam distribution eg9- nl directly from compiulp. nains du 
be req- to 5.riatal.I. s detiest61. a h c k  m e t e r .  

RATE - ', 

4'' C Q P U I W ) O ~ ; ~ O ~  A $ 7.50 each per month 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE - 

6* crcnanec3tinn $ Z&Oo each per nonth 

I 

a . 

j 

r l l  F "  k ar 
JAN 1 5  'is14 

RATE 
PER UNIPT 

1954 DATE OF I S S U E . . J ~ - ~  N o d a r  9 DAW EFFECTIVE .............................. .r! ...................... .... ................................... 
month month day f 

'I 

Sammet Kenbaakg s s m ~  BY y&.fi-.m-@kh$ ................................................ R .... -" ...... --- 
I title addreqa 



Comnunitiee Served ( ~ i s t e d  below) For ............*...................... .-.......-..-. . ...--.-........-.-...-.- 
Communlty.Town -' . 

P. s. C.  NO-.-..^--- 

gagELT ~a - -2 " 

Cancelling P. S. C. No...&. .,.., , .-.. - 

AVAILABILITY 

and /or  c a p a c i t y  . 
I n  un inco rpo ra t ed  a r e a s  and s p a r s e l y  popu l a t ed  a r e a s ,  

the minimum d i s t a n c e  between hyd ran t s  s h a l l  be 1,000 f e e t .  - 
No main e x t e n s i o n s  s h a l l  b e  r e q u i r e d  f o r  f i r e  h y d r a n t  

i n s t a l l a t i o n  o n l y ,  excep t  by t h e  Company's Main Ex t ens ion  
Agreement as approved p e r  t h e s e  r u l e s  and r e g u l a t i o n s .  

Middlesboro $11 Hydrants  
B e l l  County 

A l l  13ydrants 
Hickman County 

0 .  

A p r i l  26,  1978 - ~0rd ing .G-  
DATE EFFECTIVE ..~.!3~~~t~.e.p...22- month - ~ a ~ b  S-  

bt " 9 %  
201 N .  ~ a i z s t .  ' 

K w ~ o m & r s e t ,  ?y.  42501 



P . S . C .  CASE NO. 89-310 
EXHIBIT 8  - CONTINUED 

THE AQUA CORPORATION - MIDDLESBORO .................................. 
REVENUES FROM PRESENT A N D  PROPOSED RATES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

BASED ON BILL AN.AL,YSIS FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31 ,  1989  
--------------------------------------------------------------- 

PROPOSED RATE 
------------- 

F i  rst  1 ,000  G a l l o n s  p e r  m o n t h  
N e s t  9 , 0 0 0  G a l l o n s  per m o n t h  
Nest 15 ,000  G a l l o n s  per m o n t h  
Next, 2 5 , 0 0 0  G a l l o n s  per  m o n t h  
N e x t  50 ,000  G a l l o n s  p e r  m o n t h  
O v e r  1 0 0 , 0 0 0  G a l l o n s  p e r  m o n t h  

$ 5 . 8 0  Minimum 
2 .30  P e r  1000  G a l l o n s  
2 . 2 0  Per 1000  Gallons 
2 . 0 0  Per 1000  Qallons 
1 . 8 5  P e r  1000  G a l l o n s  
1 . 7 0  P e r  1000 G a l l o n s  

Cumul 
C o n s u m p t i o n  B l o c k  C o n s .  
- - - - - - - . - - - - - - - - - -  ------- 
Minimum B i l l s  4 ,212  

0  1 , 0 0 0  5 9 , 3 5 1  
1 , 1 0 0  1 0 , 0 0 0  2 6 4 , 1 0 5  

1 0 , 1 0 0  2 5 , 0 0 0  2 8 9 , 8 0 3  
2 5 , 1 0 0  5 0 , 0 0 0  3 0 7 , 8 3 6  
5 0 , 1 0 0  1 0 0 , 0 0 0  326 ,016  

O v e r  100 ,000  3 8 1 . 0 6 0  

S u b t o t a l .  

B l o c k  
C o n s .  

.----.--- ------- 
7901  Minimum B i l l s  

5 5 1 3 9 . 0  X 
204 753 .  6 X 

2 5 6 9 8 . 0  X 
1 8 0 3 3 . 2  X 
18179 .8  X 
5 5 0 4 4 . 0  X 

P r o  ra ted  
L a r g e  Minimums 
P u b 1  i c  F i r e  Protection 
P r i v a t e  F i r e  P r o t e c t i o n  
S p r i n k l e r s  
A l l o w a n c e s  
R e c o n n e c t , i o n  Chg , 
S e r v i c e  C h a r g e s  
M i d d l e s b o r o  S e w e r  
A n a l y s i s  E r r o r  - 0 . 28% 

T o t a l  C o m p u t e d  R e v e n u e s  

A n n u a l  
Rate R e v e n u e s  

------- --------- 
$ 5 . 8 0  $ 4 5 , 8 2 6  

5 . 8 0  319 ,806  
2 . 3 0  4  70 ,933  
2 . 2 0  56 ,536  
2 .00  36 ,066  
1 .85  33 ,633  
1 . 7 0  93 ,575  

--------- 
$ 1 , 0 5 6 , 3 7 5  



P.SeC. CASE NOe 89-310  
E X H I B I T  8 

THE AQUA CORPORATION - MIDDLESBORO 

R E V E N U E S  FROM PRESENT A N D  PROPOSED RATES ........................................ 
BASED ON B I L L  ANA1,YSIS FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 3 1 ,  1 9 8 9  
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - . - - - - . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

PRESENT RATES ------------- 

F i r s t  I , ,  200  G a l 1 , o n s  per  m o n t h  
N e x t  9 , 0 0 0  G a l l o n s  per m o n t h  
N e x t  1 5 , 0 0 0  G a l l o n s  p e r  m o n t h  
N e x t  25 ,000  G a l l o n s  per m o n t h  
N e x t  50 ,000  G a l l o n s  per month  
O v e r  1 0 0 , 0 0 0  G a l l o n s  p e r  m o n t h  

C o n s u m p t i o n  B l o c k  ----------------- 
Minimum D i l l s  

0  1  , 000  
1 ,100  10 ,000  

1 0 , 1 0 0  2 5 , 0 0 0  
2 5 , 1 0 0  5 0 , 0 0 0  
5 0 , 1 0 0  1 0 0 , 0 0 0  

O v e r  1 0 0 , 0 0 0  

Curnu1 
C o n s ,  

------- 
4 ,212  

5 9 3 5 1 . 0  
2 6 4 1 0 4 . 6  
289802 .6  
3 0 7 8 3 5 . 8  
3 2 6 0 1 5 . 6  
381059 .6  

B l o c k  
C o n s .  ------- ------- 

7901  Minimum B i l l s  
5 5 1 3 9 . 0  X 

204753 .6  X 
2 5 6 9 8 . 0  X 
18033 ,Z  X 
1 8 1 7 9 . 8  X 
5 5 0 4 4 . 0  X 

$ 5 . 2 0  Minimum 
2.05 P e r  1 0 0 0  G a l l o n s  
1 . 9 5  P e r  1000  G a l l o n s  
1 . 8 0  P e r  1 0 0 0  G a l l o n s  
1 .65  P e r  1 0 0 0  G a l l o n s  
1 . 5 0  P e r  1 0 0 0  G a l l o n s  

P r o r a t e d  
L a r g e  Minimums 
P u b l i c  F i r e  P r o t e c t i o n  
P r i v a t e  F i r e  P r o t e c t i o n  
S p r i n k l e r s  
A1.1,owances 
R e c o n n e c t i o n  C h q .  
S e r v i c e  C h a r g e s  
M i d d l e s b o r o  S e w e r  
A n a l y s i s  E r r o r  - 0 . 2 8 %  

Tatal Comput,ed R e v e n u e s  

R a t e  ------- 
$5 .20  

5 .20  
2 .05  
1 . 9 5  
1 . 8 0  
1 .65  
1 . 5 0  

A n n u a l  
R e v e n u e s  

Tot .a l  P e r  Books  $ 9 9 1 , 5 8 4  



AQUA CORPORATION 

Case No. 89-340 

Format 7L 

'Itst Year Nx 09 thtu clR. 1989 

Item No, 6b 

Analyslr of Customers and Revenue 

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th loth 11th 12t 
Month Month Month Month Month Month Month Month Month Month Month Mon 

Number of Customers • 

Residential 4594 4505 4567 4567 4577 4577 4594 4605 4597 4614 4601 

Commercial no X ) 9 7 0 2 M 1  703 702 709 n4 no 721 723 

Industrial 20 X, 19 19 19 19 19 I9 18 18 18 

Fire Service 35 35 35 35 35 35 34 34 35 34 34 

Other 33 30 30 30 #, 29 29 29 29 34 39 

w. b. of Qstrmrs 5392 5379 5353 5352 5364 5360 5385 5397 5388 5421 5415 

Water Revenue IhrdEidtClrearestm 

Residential $53,357 55,301 59,UO 52,417 49,788 57,514 54,583 58,33157,936 57,478 59,752 1 

Commercial 17,119 17,363 17,926 15,937 15,616 18,445 17,462 19,00420,229 19,495 21,109 

Industrial 

Fire Service 
1,825 1,825 1,825 1,825 1,825 1,825 l,8?S 1,825 1,825 1,825 1,825 

Other 
31299 3,.353 3,490 2,976 2,912 3,254 3,364 3,503 2,885 2193  313% 

Total Water Revenue 
$60,423 82,244 87,.381 77,152 73,729 85,535 80,M 86,W86,B 84,686 89,627 





THE AQUA CORPORATION .................... 
C A S E  NO. 89-340 --------------- 
2 N D  PSC INFORMATION REQUEST - ITEM NO, 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
A D D I T I O N A L  REVENUES AND E X P E N S E S  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

W I T N E S S :  WILLIS  JACKSOS 

T h e r e  w i l l  b e  o n l y  o n e  new r e s i d e n t i a l  c u s t o m e r  a n d  o n e  municipal 
f i r e  h y d r a n t  r e s u l t i n g  f rom t h i s  a d d i t i o n .  The r e s i d e n t i a l  c u s t o m e r ,  
b a s e d  o n  a n  a v e r a g e  u s e r ,  is p r o j e c t e d  t o  consume a p p r o x i m a t e l y  6 , 0 4 5  
g a l l o n s  of water m o n t h l y  a n d  t h e r e b y  add $ 1 7 . 4 0  o f  r e v e n u e s  u n d e r  
p r o p o s e d  rates a n d  a d d  $ 9 . 9 3  i n  a d d i t i o n a l  c o s t  p e r  month b a s e d  a n  a n  
a v e r a g e  c o s t  o f  $ 1 . 6 4  p e r  1 , 0 0 0  g a l l o n s  p e r  month f o r  t h e  M i d d l e s b o r o  
s y s t e m  u s i n g  p r o  f o r m a  o p e r a t i n g  c o s t s ,  N e t  r e v e n u e s  f rom t h i s  
c u s t o m e r  is p r o j e c t e d  t o  b e  $ 7 . 4 7  p e r  month o r  $89 .64  p e r  y e a r ,  
e x c l u s i v e  of  d e p r e c i a t i o n  a n d  i n t e r e s t  e x p e n s e  w h i c h  h a s  a l r e a d y  b e e n  
i n c l u d e d  i n  p r o  fo rma  o p e r a t i o n s ,  E x h i b i t  1 0 .  The m u n i c i p a l  f i r e  
h y d r a n t  w i l l  g e n e r a t e  a n  a d d i t i o n a l  $40  p e r  y e a r  i n  r e v e n u e s .  


